Decision

on the amendment of certain normative acts of the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Based on Articles 19.4, 19.14, 28.2 and 28.4 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan, The Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) decides:

- 1. The words "political advertising" shall be removed from paragraph 1.3 of the "Instruction on the rules for conducting pre-election campaigning through media in the Presidential elections of the Republic of Azerbaijan" approved by the Decision No. 7/27 Dated June 18, 2013, No.2/8 dated February 8, 2018, No 4/14 dated August 4, 2022 and No. 14/50 dated June 27, 2024).
- 2. The words "political advertising" shall be removed from subparagraph 1.2.3 of the "Instruction on the rules for conducting pre-referendum campaigning through media" approved by the Decision No.1/4 of the Central Election Commission dated January 8, 2009 (including the decisions No. 10/42 dated July 26, 2016, No. 1/2 dated March 15, 2019, No 4/14 dated August 4, 2022, and No 14/50 dated June 27, 2024).
- 3. The words "political advertising" shall be removed from subparagraph 1.2.3 of the "Instruction on the rules for conducting pre-election campaigning through media in the Municipal elections" approved by the Decision No. 23 of the Central Election Commission

Dated August 24, 2009 (including the decisions No. 6/15 dated August 23, 2011, No. 2/7

Dated April 2, 2013, No. 1/2 dated March 15, 2019, No.4/14 dated August 4, 2022, and No. 14/50 dated June 27, 2024).

4. The words "political advertising" shall be removed from subparagraph 1.2.5 of the "Instruction on the rules for conducting pre-election campaigning through media in the Elections to the National Assembly of the Republic of Azerbaijan" approved by the decision No. 15/58 of the Central Election Commission dated July 23, 2010 (including the decisions No. 1/2 dated March 15, 2019, No. 4/14 dated August 4, 2022, and No. 14/50 dated June 27, 2024).

5. The Central Election Commission shall ensure the implementation of the measures provided for in the legislation regarding the official publication and entry into force of this decision within its authority.

CEC Chairman Mazahir Panahov

CEC Secretary Arifa Mukhtarova

CEC Secretary Mikayil Rahimov